70°, 2052

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2052

(By # Delegate Knight + Delegate Minared

Passed March 5, 1986
In Effect Nivety days Fram Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 2052

(By Delegate Knight and Delegate Minard)

[Passed March 5, 1986; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twelve, article twentythree, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to scheduling the commission on mass transportation for termination pursuant to the West Virginia sunset law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twelve, article twenty-three, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 23. COMMISSION ON MASS TRANSPORTATON.

§5-23-12. Commission termination.

- 1 This commission shall be terminated on the first day
- of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight, unless
- 3 review of its functions shall be undertaken pursuant to
- 4 the provisions of sections nine, ten and eleven, article
- 5 ten, chapter four of this code.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegay President of the Senate peaker of the House of Pelegates The within day of ...

@ GCN C 641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/11/86

Time 2:140.m.

טבויווים מי

1985 MAR 26 PH 4: 24

SUBALISET OF STAKE

FILER IN THE OFFICE OF SE REYARY OF STATE OF

WEST VIRGINIA

THIS DATE 3/26/86